## 504747149 01/25/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4793877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TIAN-XIAN ZHAO	10/20/2014
ANJULIA CHIU-YUK WONG	10/20/2014
GLENN BRIAN MARTIN	10/17/2014
KATRINA PETRONILLA DI TULLIO	10/17/2014
ISABELLE LOUISETTE THIBODEAU	10/17/2014
STEVEN ROY BREEZE	10/17/2014
SMITHA RK SUTRALA	10/17/2014
ERIC HONG	10/31/2014
SHEILA DIANE BALL	10/17/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABBOTT POINT OF CARE INC.
Street Address:	400 COLLEGE ROAD EAST
City:	PRINCETON
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08540

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15879714

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:	(202)508-5858	
		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	202-8	303-3730
Email:	cbrov	vn-smith@kilpatricktownsend.com
Correspondent Name:	KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP	
Address Line 1:	607 14TH STREET NW	
Address Line 2:	SUITE 900	
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-2018	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBE	R:	1067991
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RODNEY ROTHWELL

SIGNATURE:	/Rodney Rothwell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2018
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Executed_Assignment#page1.ti	f
source=Executed_Assignment#page2.ti	f
source=Executed_Assignment#page3.ti	f
source=Executed_Assignment#page4.ti	f
source=Executed_Assignment#page5.ti	f
source=Executed_Assignment#page6.ti	f

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIAN-XIAN ZHAO; ANJULIA CHRI-YUK WONG; GLENN BRIAN MARTIN; KATRINA PETRONILLA DI TULLIO; ISABELLE LOUISETTE THIBODEAU; STEVEN ROY BREEZE; SMITHA RK SUTRALA; ERK: HONG AND SHEILA DIANE BALL (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(5)), have invented certain new and useful inventions relating to SENSORS FOR ASSAVING COAGULATION IN FLUID SAMPLES (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which a provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 26, 2014, as Serial No. 62/055,768.

WHEREAS, ABBOTT POINT OF CARE INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and whose post office address is 400 COLLEGE ROAD EAST, PRINCETON, NJ 08540, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION and THE APPLICATION throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any non-provisional, division, continuation, and reissue of THE APPLICATION; and the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR(S) under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications filed throughout the world in respect of THE INVENTION and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of THE INVENTION.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of THE INVENTION or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for THE INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to THE INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR(S) also agree, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning THE INVENTION that are within ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(S) in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR(S) also agree, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to transfer the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR(S) possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(S) in respect of the right to sue of any patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNORS' obligation under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby grant the firm of Roberts Mlotkowski Safran & Cole, P.C. of McLean, Virginia, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR(5) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

Date

Signature of Assignor

Tian-Xian Zhao

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

Witnessed By \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_

Date	Signature of Assignor	Anjulia Chi	U-YUK WONG
Before me personally ap foregoing instrument in my preser			ng instrument, and executed the hereto.
Witnessed By	, this	day of	
Date/7022014	Signature of Assignor	J.C. Ma GLEN BRIAN	17 J
Before me personally app foregoing instrument in my preser	peared the person whose nar- nee for the purpose contained	ne is subscribed to the foregoi I therein, by signing his name l	ng instrument, and executed the hereto.
Witnessed By	Sec, this	7day of <u>[[[[[[[[]]]</u>	
Date 120072814	Signature of Assignor	KATRINA PETRONI	
Before me personally app foregoing instrument in my preser			ng instrument, and executed the tereto.
Witnessed By	<u> </u>	day of <u>all other</u>	<u>"_fhine"</u>
Date <u>17.00/201</u> 4	Signature of Assignor		VICCU THIBODEAU
Before me personally app foregoing instrument in my presen			ng instrument, and executed the nereto.

<u>2224......, this \_\_\_\_\_day of 16/2017.</u> Witnessed By

Date 17. Oct 2014 Signature of Assignor STEVEN ROY BREEZE

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

this 12 day of between Buch Witnessed B loutha ( Date 1704 2014 Signature of Assignor HARK SUTRALS Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. this day of detailer Stand Witnessed By Date Signature of Assignor ERIC HONG Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. Witnessed By \_\_\_\_\_\_, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, ·la Date 17-021-2014 Signature of Assignor SHEILA DIANE BALL Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

this day of detaber find Witnessed By

Attorney Docket No.: 215105-07300 Client Ref.: 12426USL1

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TIAN-XIAN ZHAO; ANBULIA CHIU-YUK WONG; GLENN BRIAN MARTIN; KATRINA PETRONILLA DI TULLIO; ISABELLE LOUISETTE THIBODEAU; STEVEN ROY BREEZE; SMITHA RK SUTRALA; ERIC HONG AND SHEILA DIANE BALL (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), have invented certain new and useful inventions relating to SENSORS FOR ASSAVING COAGULATION IN FLUID SAMPLES (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which a provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 26, 2014, as Serial No. 62/055,768.

WHEREAS, ABBOTT POINT OF CARE INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and whose post office address is 400 COLLEGE ROAD EAST, PRINCETON, NJ 08540, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION in the United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION and THE APPLICATION throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any non-provisional, division, continuation, and reissue of THE APPLICATION; and the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR(S) under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patients, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of THE INVENTION.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of THE INVENTION or any other patent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for THE INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to THE INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNE(s) also agree, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning THE INVENTION that are within ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(s) in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR(S) also agree, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE's expense, to transfer the right to sue for past infringement to ASSIGNEE and at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the enforcement of the right to sue within ASSIGNOR(S) possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR(S) in respect of the right to sue of any patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument.

Assignors' obligation under this instrument shall extend to Assignors' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby grant the firm of Roberts Mlotkowski Safran & Cole, P.C. of McLean, Virginia, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recondution of this document.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

Dale 20 Oct. 2014

Signature of Assignor

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto.

Witnessed By <u>ANG</u>, this <u>20th</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, <u>20</u>14

PATENT REEL: 044730 FRAME: 0906

Attorney Docket No.: 215105-07300 Client Ref.: 12426USL1

Date 20 - 8 CT - 2015 ANJULI CHIU-YUK WONG Signature of Assignor Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. Witnessed By KAM WONG this 20th day of OCTORER 2014 Signature of Assignor Date · leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichtean leannaichte GLEN BRIAN MARTIN Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. Witnessed By\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ Signature of Assignor Date ------KATRINA PETRONILLA DI TULLIO Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. Witnessed By \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ Signature of Assignor Date ISABELLE LOUISETTE THIBODEAU Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his name hereto. Witnessed By \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 044730 FRAME: 0907 Attorney Docket No.: 215105-07300 Client Ref.: 12426USL1

Date	Signature of Assignor	steven Roy Breeze
Before me personally a foregoing instrument in my preso	ppeared the person whose nam- nee for the purpose contained t	e is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the herein, by signing his name hereto.
Witnessed By		day of
Date	Signature of Assignor	Sintha RK SUTRALA
		: is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the herein, by signing his name hereto.
Witnessed By	,, this	day of
Date 31-067-2014	Signature of Assignor	ERIC HONG
Before me personally a	peared the person whose name	EINC HONG EXECTIONS to is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the herein, by signing his name hereto.
Before me personally ap foregoing instrument in my prese	peared the person whose name nee for the purpose contained t	EINC HONG to subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the
Before me personally ap foregoing instrument in my prese Witnessed By	peared the person whose name nee for the purpose contained t $2^{2}$ this $3^{12}$	EINC HONG to subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the herein, by signing his name hereto.
Before me personally ap foregoing instrument in my prese Witnessed By $A_{u \le T + N}$ Davie Before me personally ap	Signature of Assignor	EXEC HONG a is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the herein, by signing his name hereto. $\frac{\partial CT}{\partial x} = \frac{\partial CT}{\partial x}$

Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 01/25/2018**